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MICHAEL WEED (SBN 199675)
mweed@orrick.com

RABINDRA M. DAVID (SBN 274504)
rdavid@orrick.com

JUSTIN GIOVANNETTONE (SBN 293794)
jgiovannettone@orrick.com

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95814-4497

Telephone: 916 447 9200

Facsimile: 916 329 4900

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Yee Xiong

YEE XIONG,
Plaintiff,
V.

LANG HER,
Defendant.
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF YOLO

Case No. PO17-1493
UNLIMITED JURISDICTION

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR
DAMAGES

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Date of Trial: October 9, 2018
Time: 10:30 a.m.

Department 4

Judge: Hon. Stephen L. Mock

Complaint Filed: September 8, 2017
First Amended Complaint Filed:
October 4, 2018
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Plaintiff Yee Xiong, by her attorneys, Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP, alleges as

follows:
INTRODUCTION

. On or around July 9, 2012, Defendant Lang Her (“Her” or “Defendant”) sexually
assaulted Plaintiff Yee Xiong (“*Ms. Xiong” or “Plaintiff") causing her significant physical and
emotional harm. Based on Defendant’s actions and sexually offensive contact, Ms. Xiong brings
this lawsuit to seek vindication of her persenal right of bodily integrity and to be compensated for

the serious harm caused by Defendant.
2. This is a Complaint for damages and other appropriate relief based upon
Defendant’s purposeful sexual assault and battery against Ms. Xiong. In this action, Ms. Xiong

alleges sexual battery under California Civil Code § 1708.5.

PARTIES
3. Plaintiff Yee Xiong is an individual who is a resident of Yolo County, California.
4. Defendant Lang Her is an individual who, upon information and belief, is a
resident of Yuba County, California.'
JURISDICTION AND VENUE
5. This Court has jurisdiction to hear the subject matter of this complaint. This Court

has jurisdiction over Defendant because a substantial portion or all of the acts alleged in this
Complaint were performed by Defendant in Yolo County in the State of California. Upon

information and belief, this Court also has jurisdiction over Defendant because he resides in the

State of California.
6. Ms. Xiong seeks to recover damages in excess of $25,000, exclusive of interest
and costs.

On April 16,2017, Defendant filed a voluntary petition under chapter 7 of the United States
Bankruptcy Code in the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of California, initiating
Case No. 17-22515 (the “Bankruptcy Case™). The Bankruptcy Case was assigned to United
States Bankruptcy Judge Michael S. McManus. In an order filed on August 29, 2017, the Clerk
of the Bankruptcy Court entered Judge McManus’s order granting Plaintiff relief from the
automatic stay and permitting the filing and prosecution of this case.
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7. Venue is proper in this Court because all or some of the violations of law alleged
herein occurred in the County of Yolo.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

8. On or around July 9, 2012, the Defendant raped Plaintiff Yee Xiong. Ms. Xiong
and the Defendant were both students at the University of California, Davis at the time of the
rape.

9. On the night of July 9, 2012, Ms. Xiong had too much to drink before she “passed
out” on the Defendant’s roommate’s bed.

10. At some point in the night, Ms. Xiong woke up to a feeling of intense pressure on
her lower body and pain in her vagina. She realized that the Defendant was on top of her. He
was having sexual intercourse with her without her consent. Ms. Xiong’s arms were pinned down
by his, and she was unable to speak.

11.  Shortly after Ms. Xiong woke up, Defendant ceased the assault, pulled up
Ms. Xiong’s pants, and got into his own bed.

12.  The following day, Ms. Xiong reported these events to a professor and to a friend,
and a sexual assault examination was performed at a local hospital.

13.  An officer from the Davis Police Department was dispatched on July 11, 2012 to
investigate the reported rape and Ms. Xiong retold the events of the assault to the police officer.
Ms. Xiong met with investigators from the Davis Police Department on July 17, 2012, and she
again described how she awoke to Defendant raping her.

14.  In both a pretext telephone call from Ms. Xiong on July 26, 2012, and a call with a
police investigator on August 8, 2012, the Defendant denied having any sexual contact with
Ms. Xiong, However, the Defendant later provided a DNA sample and a subsequent forensic
analysis revealed that it matched the semen found on Ms. Xiong’s panty liner and a vaginal swab
collected during the sexual assault examination. Additionally, experts concluded that the trace

amount of semen found inside Yee’s vagina suggested that it was deposited there as a result of

penetration.
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15. OnJanuary 23, 2013, Ms. Xiong placed another pretext telephone call to the
Defendant. This time, however, the Defendant stated that he inserted his penis into Ms. Xiong’s
vagina, that he did not know why he did so, and that the act had been on his mind ever since.

16.  While the Davis Police Department was investigating the case, the University of
California, Davis conducted its own investigation. On or about November 30, 2012, Ms. Xiong
received a letter from the University stating that an investigations coordinator had determined that
a preponderance of the evidence supported the finding that the Defendant had sex with Ms. Xiong
without her consent. The Defendant did not contest the charges or the finding of the investigation
that he sexually assaulted Ms. Xiong, and the Defendant was subsequently dismissed from the
University of California, Davis.

17.  On October 16, 2013, the Yolo County District Attorney’s Office filed a criminal
complaint against the Defendant with one count of rape of an intoxicated person.

18.  On October 15, 2014, Yolo County Superior Court Judge Paul K. Richardson held
a preliminary hearing and found probable cause to believe that the Defendant had committed the
charged rape offense.

19.  Inan Information dated October 28, 2014, the Yolo County District Attorney’s
office charged the Defendant with rape of an intoxicated person and rape of an unconscious
person.

20.  Ms. Xiong testified at the Defendant’s jury trial in May 2015, again consistently
describing how she awoke to the Defendant raping her on the night of July 9, 2012.

21.  On May 20, 2015, Judge Richardson declared a mistrial because the jury was
unable to reach a verdict.

22.  OnJune 18, 2015, the Yolo County District Attorney filed a First Amended
Information charging the Defendant with rape of an intoxicated person, rape of an unconscious
person, and sexual battery.

23.  On February 29, 2016, a second jury trial concluded with another deadlocked jury,

with ten jurors favoring a guilty verdict.
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24,  On May 13, 2016, as the case was headed for a third trial, the Defendant entered a
plea of “no contest” to a felony violation of California Penal Code section 245(a)(4) (assault by

means of force likely to produce great bodily injury).

25.  As part of his plea, the Defendant agreed to a minimum of three months of sex
offender counseling and to register as a sex offender for the five-year term of probation under

Penal Code section 290. On July 19, 2016, the Defendant was sentenced to those terms and

365 days in the Yolo County Jail.

26.  Asaresult of Defendants’ conduct, Ms. Xiong suffered physical harm and severe
mental and emotional distress. Ms. Xiong’s damages for physical, mental, and emotional pain
and suffering, and out-of-pocket economic losses such as medical and therapy bills and lost

wages, are well in excess of $25,000.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Sexual Battery in Violation of California Civil Code § 1708.5 against Defendant Her)
27.  Ms. Xiong incorporates herein the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1-26 of this

Complaint.

28.  Defendant intentionally had sexual contact and intercourse with Ms. Xiong and did
so without her consent.

29.  The acts of Defendant constitute sexual battery under California Civil Code

§ 1708.5.

30. Ms. Xiong suffered damages as a result of Defendant’s battery, as described

herein.
PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Ms. Xiong prays for judgment in her favor against Defendant and that
Plaintiff be awarded:

A. general damages caused by Defendant’s unlawful actions in an amount
according to proof;

B. medical and related expenses according to proof;
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C. interest, including pre judgment interest, in accordance with applicable

law;
D. for costs of suit herein incurred; and
E. such other relief to which she is entitled or additional relief as is just and
proper.
Dated: October 3, 2018 ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP

By:
JUSTIN GIOVANNETTONE
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Yee Xiong
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